Memo

Date:	Wednesday, September 5, 2023
То:	Mayor and Borough Assembly
CC:	
From:	Steve Burnham, Borough Clerk s.burnham@skagway.org
RE:	Coyote and Toad's Garden, LLC, Limited Marijuana Cultivation
\L.	Facility License #10141 Renewal Application

Pursuant to SMC 5.12.040 Recommendation by assembly – Application, I hereby certify that the Tiffany Metz, and Coyote and Toad's Garden, LLC, have paid in full any and all taxes, fees, assessments, utility bills and remittance of sales tax due to the municipality.

Per 3 AAC 306.060, a local government has 60 days to protest this Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility License renewal pursuant to the notice of application received on August 28, 2023 from the State of Alaska.



Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development

ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE 550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501 Main: 907.269.0350

August 28, 2023

Licensee: Coyote and Toad's Garden, LLC DBA: Coyote and Toad's Garden, LLC VIA email: whaleycooper@gmail.com

Local Government: Skagway (municipality of)

Via Email: s.burnham@skagway.org

Re: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility #10141 Combined Renewal Notice

License Number:	#10141
License Type:	Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility
Licensee:	Coyote and Toad's Garden LLC
Doing Business As:	Coyote and Toad's Garden, LLC
Physical Address:	100 Rio Faux Lobo Skagway, AK 99840
	Skagway, An 99840
Designated Licensee:	Tiffany Metz
Phone Number:	907-612-0338
Email Address:	whaleycooper@gmail.com

	License Renewal Application	☐ Endorsement Renewal Application
--	-----------------------------	-----------------------------------

Dear Licensee:

After reviewing your renewal documents, AMCO staff has deemed the application complete for the purposes of 3 AAC 306.035(c).

Your application will now be sent electronically, in its entirety, to your local government, your community council (if your proposed premises is in Anchorage or certain locations in the Mat-Su Borough), and to any non-profit agencies who have requested notification of applications. The local government has 60 days to protest your application per 3 AAC 306.060.

At the May 15, 2017 Marijuana Control Board meeting, the board delegated to AMCO Director the authority to approve renewal applications. However, the board is required to consider this application independently if you have been issued any notices of violation for this license, if your local government protests this application, or if a public objection to this application is received within 30 days of this notice under 3 AAC 306.065.

If AMCO staff determines that your application requires independent board consideration for any reason, you will be sent an email notification regarding your mandatory board appearance. Upon final approval, your 2022/2023 license will be provided to you during your annual inspection. If our office determines that an inspection is not necessary, the license will be mailed to you at the mailing address on file for your establishment.

Please feel free to contact us through the marijuana.licensing@alaska.gov email address if you have any questions.

Dear Local Government:

AMCO has received a complete renewal application and/or endorsement renewal application for a marijuana establishment within your jurisdiction. This notice is required under 3 AAC 306.035(c)(2). Application documents will be sent to you separately via ZendTo.

To protest the approval of this application pursuant to 3 AAC 306.060, you must furnish the director and the applicant with a clear and concise written statement of reasons for the protest within 60 days of the date of this notice, and provide AMCO proof of service of the protest upon the applicant.

3 AAC 306.060 states that the board will uphold a local government protest and deny an application for a marijuana establishment license unless the board finds that a protest by a local government is arbitrary, capricious, and unreasonable. If the protest is a "conditional protest" as defined in 3 AAC 306.060(d)(2) and the application otherwise meets all the criteria set forth by the regulations, the Marijuana Control Board may approve the license renewal, but require the applicant to show to the board's satisfaction that the requirements of the local government have been met before the director issues the license.

At the May 15, 2017, Marijuana Control Board meeting, the board delegated to AMCO Director the authority to approve renewal applications with no protests, objections, or notices of violation. However, if a timely protest or objection is filed for this application, or if any notices of violation have been issued for this license, the board will consider the application. In those situations, a temporary license will be issued pending board consideration.

If you have any questions, please email amco.localgovernmentonly@alaska.gov.

Sincerely,

Joan M. Wilson, Director

oan M. Wilson

907-269-0350



Alaska Marijuana Control Board

550 W 7" Avenue, Suite 1500 Anchorage, AK 99501

manuana.liomsing@alaska.gov https://www.commerce.alaska.gov/web/amur

alaska.gov/web/amus Phone: 967,269,0350

Form MJ-20: 2022-2023 Renewal Application Certifications

Why is this form needed?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with A5-17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a)

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

	Section 1 - Establishm			
55	ensed establishment, as identified on the lice		1	
Licensee:	Steven Briody	License Number:	10141	
License Type:	Limited cultivation			
Doing Business As:	Coyote and Toads	Gorden LL.C		
Premises Address:	100 Rio Faux Lobo			
City;	SKariacy	State: AK	ZIP: Q	9840
)			anno anno ann
	Section 2 - Individua	I Information		
nter information for the in	dividual licensee who is completing this form.			
Name:	Steven Bridg			
Title:	amuer			
Dead each line below and to	Section 3 - Violation			Initia
read each line below, and t	men sign your militais in the box to the right o	if any applicable statements.		HILLI
certify that I have not been	convicted of any criminal charge in the previ	ous two calendar years.		C
531				
certify that I have not com	mitted any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, o	r 3 AAC 306 in the previous two	o calendar years.	SP
certify that a notice of viol	ation has not been issued for this license beto	ween July 1, 2021 and June 30,	2022.	S
ign your initials to the follo	owing statement only if you are unable to ce	rtify one or more of the above	statements:	Initia
	xplanation for why I cannot certify one or mo nse, as required under 3 AAC 306,035(b)	ore of the above statements, w	hich includes	
[Form MJ-20] (rev-5/5/2022)				Page 1



Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Form MJ-20: 2022-2023 Renewal Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

	sox to the right of each statement:	- 1
certify that no person other than a licensee listed on my lirect or indirect financial interest, as defined in 3 AAC 30 stablishment license has been issued.	y marijuana establishment license renewal application has a 06:015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana	K
certify that I meet the residency requirement under AS 4 MJ-20a) along with this application.	43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit	
certify that this establishment complies with any application law in the state.	able health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or	
certify that the license is operated in accordance with the larijuana Control Board.	he operating plan currently approved by the	K
ertify that I am operating in compliance with the Alaska quirements pertaining to employees.	Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and	
ertify that I have not violated any restrictions pertaining perated in violation of a condition or restriction imposes	g to this particular license type, and that this license has not been d by the Marijuana Control Board.	5
stain criminal justice information and a national crimina	fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to I history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d) lerstand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana	
multiple licenses are held, list all license numbers below		
>		
oplication, and I know the full content thereof. I declare ther documents submitted are true and correct. I unders esponse in this application, or any attachment, or docum	bscribing to this application and that I have read the complete that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or stand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or sents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56:210 to isification.	0
plication, and I know the full content thereof, I declare her documents submitted are true and correct. I unders sponse in this application, or any attachment, or docum revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is safe an application and commit the crime of unsworn fall.	that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or tand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or tents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56:210 to	102
replication, and I know the full content thereof, I declare her documents submitted are true and correct. I unders sponse in this application, or any attachment, or docum revoking a license/permit. I further understand that it is listly an application and commit the crime of unsworn fail	that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or stand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or items to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56:210 to isification.	100

[Form MJ-20] (rev 5/5/2022)

Hage 2 of 2



Alaska Marijuana Control Board

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office 550 W 7th Avenue, Suite 1600 Anchorage, AK 99501

ntariluana licensine Galaska euv https://www.com/serce.alaska.euv/web/amco

hane: 907:269.0350

Form MJ-20: 2022-2023 Renewal Application Certifications

Why is this form needed?

This renewal application certifications form is required for all marijuana establishment license renewal applications. Each person signing an application for a marijuana establishment license must declare that he/she has read and is familiar with AS 17.38 and 3 AAC 306. A person other than a licensee may not have direct or indirect financial interest (as defined in 3 AAC 306.015(e)(1)) in the business for which a marijuana establishment license is issued, per 3 AAC 306.015(a).

This form must be completed and submitted to AMCO's Anchorage office by each licensee (as defined in 3 AAC 306.020(b)(2)) before any license renewal application will be considered complete.

	Section 1 - Establishme	nt Informati	on		
nter information for the lice	ensed establishment, as identified on the licens	se application.			
Licensee:	Tiffany Metz	License	Number:	1014	41
License Type:	Cimited Cultivation	v.*.			n!
Doing Business As:	coyote and Toads	Garden	C.L.C		
Premises Address:	100 Rio Faux Lobo				
City:	Skagury	State:	AK	ZIP:	99840
	Section 2 – Individual	Information			
iter information for the inc	Ilvidual licensee who is completing this form.				
Name:	Tiffanu Metz				
Title:	Owner				
ead each line below, and t	Section 3 - Violations then sign your initials in the box to the right of				init
ertify that I have not been	convicted of any criminal charge in the previous	us two calendar ye.	irs,		T
74.0					1
ertify that I have not comi	mitted any civil violation of AS 04, AS 17.38, or	3 AAC 306 in the pr	evious two o	alendar ye	ears: 11
ertify that a notice of viola	rtion has not been issued for this license betwe	een July 1, 2021 an	d June 30, 2	022.	Eto
gn your initials to the folio	wing statement only if you are unable to cert	ify one or more of	the above st	atements	init
nave attached a written en to type of violation or offer	eplanation for why I cannot certify one or mor ase, as required under 3 AAC 306.035(b).	e of the above stat	ements, whi	ch include	s [
Form MJ-201 (rev 5/5/2022)					Page 1



mioska ivialifualia contitoi boalu

Form MJ-20: 2022-2023 Renewal Application Certifications

Section 4 - Certifications

ead each line below, and the	n sign your initials in the box to the right of each statement:
	than a licensee listed on my marijuana establishment license renewal application has a rest, as defined in 3 AAC-306.015(e)(1), in the business for which the marijuana issued =
certify that I meet the resider MI-20a) along with this applic	ncy requirement under A5 43.23 or I have submitted a residency exception affidavit attion.
certify that this establishmen other law in the state.	it complies with any applicable health, fire, safety, or tax statute, ordinance, regulation, or
I certify that the license is ope Marijuana Control Board.	rated in accordance with the operating plan currently approved by the
certify that I am operating in requirements pertaining to em	compliance with the Alaska Department of Labor and Workforce Development's laws and oployees.
(Stan Stantage as a stantage	
certify that I have not violated	d any restrictions pertaining to this particular license type, and that this license has not been dition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board.
certify that I have not violated operated in violation of a cond By initialing this box, I certify I obtain criminal justice informa If I have multiple martjuana lice	fition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. have submitted an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to ition and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.635(d).
I certify that I have not violated operated in violation of a cond By initialing this box, I certify I obtain criminal Justice informa If I have multiple marijuana lice licenses being renewed.	lition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. have submitted an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to tion and a national criminal history record required by AS 17 38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d). enses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana
I certify that I have not violated operated in violation of a cond By initialing this box, I certify I obtain criminal justice informa	have submitted an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to ition and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.635(d). enses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana
I certify that I have not violated operated in violation of a cond by initialing this box, I certify I obtain criminal justice informal I have multiple marijuana licelisenses being renewed. If multiple licenses are held, list application, and I know the full other documents submitted arresponse in this application, or or revoking a license/permit.	tition or restriction imposed by the Marijuana Control Board. have submitted an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to tion and a national criminal history record required by AS 17 38.200 and 3 AAC 306.635(d), enses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana it all license numbers below: erson herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the complete I content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or
I certify that I have not violated operated in violation of a cond by initialing this box, I certify I obtain criminal justice informal I have multiple marijuana licelisenses being renewed. If multiple licenses are held, list application, and I know the full other documents submitted arresponse in this application, or or revoking a license/permit.	have submitted an original fingerprint card and the applicable fees to AMCO for AMCO to tion and a national criminal history record required by AS 17.38.200 and 3 AAC 306.035(d), enses being renewed, I understand one fingerprint card and fee will suffice for all marijuana at all license numbers below: erson herein named and subscribing to this application and that I have read the complete I content thereof. I declare that all of the information contained herein, and evidence or the true and correct. I understand that any falsification or misrepresentation of any item or any attachment, or documents to support this application, is sufficient grounds for denying further understand that It is a Class A misdemeanor under Alaska Statute 11.56.210 to mit the crime of unsworn falsification.

Form MJ-20] (rev 5/5/2022)

Page 2 of 2

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office

License Number: 10141

License Status: Active-Operating

License Type: Limited Marijuana Cultivation Facility

Doing Business As: COYOTE AND TOAD'S GARDEN, LLC

Business License Number: 1015840

Designated Licensee: Tiffany Metz

Email Address: whaleycooper@gmail.com
Local Government: Skagway (Municipality of)

Local Government 2: Community Council:

Latitude, Longitude: 59.485000, -135.280000

Physical Address: 100 Rio Faux Lobo

Skagway, AK 99840 UNITED STATES

Licensee #1

Type: Entity

Alaska Entity Number: 10026537

Alaska Entity Name: Coyote and Toad's Garden, LLC

Phone Number: 907-612-0338

Email Address: whaleycooper@gmail.com

Mailing Address: PO BOX 711

Skagway, AK 99840 UNITED STATES

Entity Official #2

Type: Individual **Name:** Tiffany Metz

Phone Number: 907-612-0338

Email Address: ynaffitmetz@gmail.com

Mailing Address: PO BOX 711

Skagway, AK 99840 UNITED STATES

Entity Official #1

Type: Individual

Name: Steven Briody

Phone Number: 907-612-0338

Email Address: whaleycooper@gmail.com

Mailing Address: PO BOX 711

Skagway, AK 99840 UNITED STATES

Note: No affiliates entered for this license.